

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

Снар. 366

Chapter 366.

An Act in relation to compensation for clerk hire in the office of the Clerk of Courts for the County of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. From and after the first day of January, nineteen hundred and seven, there shall be allowed for clerk hire in the office of the clerk of courts for the county of Androscoggin the sum of six hundred dollars per annum payable quarterly.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Chapter 367.

An Act to amend the charter of the Mount Desert Trust Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Mount Desert Trust Company which were granted by chapter one hundred and eighty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in the said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as therein specified.

Approved March 22, 1907.

Chapter 368.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of sawdust and other mill waste into Bear River, lying within the Towns of Newry and Grafton, in the County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section r. No person shall cast or throw into Bear river, lying within the towns of Newry and Grafton, in the county of Oxford, any sawdust, shavings, bark, or other mill waste, or place or deposit such mill waste or other refuse along the banks of said river in such manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said brook.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Section 3. This act shall take effect on June first, nineteen hundred seven.

Approved March 22, 1907.

Clerk hire fixed.

Charter extended.

Sawdust to prevent throwing of into Bear river.

Penalty for violation of this act.